JOSEPH MALACHY KAVANAGH 1856-1918

Forgeries and Misattributions

Recent research on the Irish artist, Joseph Malachy Kavanagh, has led to the exposure of a significant
number of forgeries passing through the auction rooms over the last 35 years or so, all fully
catalogued as Joseph Malachy Kavanagh’s autograph work. Many of these are bought from
American auction houses by uninformed or unscrupulous dealers, who then pass them off in Ireland,
Britain, and elsewhere as autograph works. The majority of these forgeries bear added signatures,
invariably in red paint. There is an ill-informed belief in the forgery trade that red paint is not
detectable as an addition under ultra violet light. A number of other paintings bear altered
signatures and there are also a number of innocent misattributions to add to the confusion.
Nevertheless, the great majority of these forgeries are described in the auction catalogues as the
work of the Irish artist, Joseph Malachy Kavanagh 1856-1918. The forgeries fall into three main
categories:

1. Paintings by unknown artists with forged signatures, mostly in the form of ‘J.M. Kavanagh’, added
in red paint. Many of the forged signatures are very similar, which suggests that many of these
forgeries have emanated from one particular forger for export to America;

2. Paintings by an undocumented artist, probably American-Irish, who signed his work M. Kavanagh
(see Forgeries no.6 and no.10 for example). These paintings have had a ‘).” added before the ‘M’ by
the forger. M. Kavanagh was perhaps a non-exhibiting journeyman painter specialising in clerical
portraits and religious works;

3. Paintings by an American artist, John F. Kavanagh c.1853-c.1898. He signed his work J. Kavanagh.
These paintings have been sold unaltered and are classed as misattributions. However, they have
also been fraudulently passed off as the work of Joseph Malachy Kavanagh 1865-1918. For example,
Eldreds, East Dennis, USA, were informed before their auction on the 11™ February 2021 that
‘Woman by a Lake’ [see page 5] was by John F. Kavanagh and not Joseph Malachy Kavanagh.

However, they ignored the advice and sold the painting as a work by the Irish artist.
Dominic Milmo-Penny
Milmo-Penny Fine Art Ltd. 30" July 2021

Dominic Milmo-Penny has been involved in the fine art trade since 1963 when he worked as an assistant to
Monty Siev, Dublin's leading dealer at that time. This was followed by six years technical study during which
time he developed the examination techniques he employs today. In 1974, he established Milmo-Penny Fine
Art Limited, a private dealership specialising in late 19" century Irish and European paintings. Over the
following years, he developed a specialist expertise in the detection of forgery. His particular skills were
commissioned by the National Gallery of Ireland in 1996 when they attributed 'The Goose Girl', one of their
most popular paintings, to the Sheffield artist, Stanley Royle, thus ending a controversy, which had run for
twenty years or so. In March 2018, he presented a talk on art forgery during the ‘Fake’ exhibition at the
Science Gallery, Trinity College Dublin. In June 2018, he was invited by Forensic Science Ireland to deliver a talk
on art forgery at Garda Headquarters, Dublin.

https://forensicscience.ie/

https://dublin.sciencegallery.com/

https://www.nationalgallery.ie/
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Artist En Plein Air By River Rapids

Lot#173

Not sold
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Portrait of john Timothy McNicholas (1877-1950), an Irish
born clergyman who was named Bishop of Duluth,
Minnesota, and later Archbishop of Cincinnati (.1910)
Lot#764

Painting

75x49am
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Estimate: € 684 - €856
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Young Fisherman
Lot#s

Painting

Ol/canvas/board
48x39cm

Not sold

Estimate: € 1,104 - € 1,472 5
Fine Art - Decorative Arts & Jewelry
05jan 2014

Michaan's Auctions
Alameda CA, United States
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EUROPEAN AND ASIAN FINE AND DECORATIVE ART
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Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1918)

On the Banks of the Loita, Finistere (1885)
Lot#89

Estimate: € 6,248 - € 7,618 (5

IRISH ART

ROYAL DUBLIN SOCIETY, Dublin, Ireland

Details
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Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1918)

"Portrait of a Cardinal before a View of St. Peter’s”
Lot # 686

151101 cm

Hammer price: € 440
Price including buyer's premium: € 547
Starting price: € 359 15
Estimate: € 538 - € 718

Important Winter Estates Auction
20feb 2016
Neal Aucti

Details

Signed lower right
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«Portrait of a Woman»
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Painting
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Two Pointers with @ Hunstman in Landscape
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Painting
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S0x60cm Hammer price: € 841

Price Including buy .
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Estimate: € 800- € 1,200

WINTER ESTATES AUCTION
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P Neal Auction Company

New Orleans LA United States

Details
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lustrated on page 8 of the catalog
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Bonhams
London, United Kingdom
Details.
ed ") Monog. Kavanah” lo ol
ustrated on page 148 of the caalog

e catalog

KAVANAGH FORGERY 27
KAVANAGH FORGERY 38

Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1918|
Joseph Malachy KAVAN )

The Christ Child

Lot# 133 Gambling for o Goose
Lotk 72

painting Pain

Ollicanvas o

61x51em S1x76em

Hammer price: € 675 Hammer price: € 5,841
Estimate: € 5,079 - € 6,348

Estimate: € 600 - € 900

28 may 2007 IRISH ART WITH A SELECTION OF WORKS BY BRITISH ARTISTS

Morgan O'Driscoll Fine Art Auctioneers A1 401
Cork, Ireland Yok
ROYAL DUBLIN SOCIETY, Dubli,ireland
Details e
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h Malachy KAVANA

Mother with sleeping Child
Lot# 1038

Lion Family
Lota 153

Hammer price: €2,097 s -
Estimate: €932 € 1.

ANTIQUES ART
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Sloans & Kenyon

Bethesd MD, United States

ymmer price: €521 ¢
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2may 1999
Details Mystic Fine Arts
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Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1918)

iconographic work depicting Saint joseph |
Lot#5

Painting

Oll/eanvas

20x16cm

Hammer price: € 557 ¢
Estimate: € 257 - € 428 (5 50

Estate Antiques & Art Auction
23jun 2018

Bruneau & Co.

Cranston Rl, United States
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Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1918)

Sr. George @
Lot # 441
Painting
Oilrcanvas
58x3%cm

Hammer price: € 287
Price including buyer's premium: € 358 15 400
Starting price: € 269 15 300

Estate Treasures Auction
30 0ct 2019

Nye & Company
Bloomfield NJ, United States
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AVANAGH (185¢€
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Minister and Gentleman Sharing Snuff
Lot # 266

Painting

Oilfcanvas

60x50cm

Hammer price: €333 (5 175

Estimate: € 710 - € 1,065 (5 500 5 7,2

Fine Art - Mid-Century & Antiques
12jun 2016

William ). Jenack

Chester NY, United States
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Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH

Christ and His Crown of Thorns/Depicts the
Lot # 1180

Painting

Oilfcanvastboard

Hammer price: € 226

24aug 2014
Burchard
Saint Petersburg FL, United States
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Joseph Mal

The Violinist
Lot#518
Painting
Oil/canvas

50 x40 cm

Not sold
Estimate: € 156 - € 313 (5 2005 4

FURNITURE - DECORATIVE ARTS - SILVER - ASIAN - F
11jan 2012

Leslie Hindman Inc.

Chicago IL, United States

Details
Signed lower right
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Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1918)

Modonna and Child (1908)
Lot # 360

Painting

Oilicanyas

50 %40 cm

Hammer price: € 5215 750)

21 aug 2011
Burchard
Salnt Petershurg FL, United States

Details
Signed dated
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Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (18!

1918)

Cardinal & Portrait Painter
Lot # 2205

Painting

Oil/canvas

50x 60 cm

Hammer price: € 871 ¢ ;

Estimate: € 435 - €653 (5 600 -
4 mar 2010

DuMouchelles

Detroit M), United States
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Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856
Madonna and Child *

Lot & 160

Painting

Oilfcanvas

60 % 50 cm

Hammer price: € 177
Estimate: € 384 - € 769 (5

02 feb 2007
James D. Julia
Fairfield ME, United States

Details
signed lower right
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Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1918)

Portrait of Cleric
Lot # 506

Painting
Oilfcanvas
F4x49cm

Hammer price: €39 (¢ 5

14nov 2004
Antigue Helper
Indianagolis IN. United States

Details

Signed lawer left
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Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1918)

Ofiara Milosci
Lot# 134
Painting
Qilicanvas

101 x 75 ¢m

Not listed
Estimate: € 1,000 - € 1,500

IRISH ART
31 may 2004
Hok Fine Art
Dublin, Ireland

Details
Signed lower right
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Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1918)

Pope Pius Xii
Lot #210
Painting
Oilicanvas
51x41cm

Hammer price: € 952 /-
Estimate: € 1,015 - €1,269

IRISH ART
13 mar 2001

Whyte's

ROVAL DUBLIN SCCIETY, Dublin, Ireland

Details
Signed lower right
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ph Malachy KAVANAGH (1

Priste Smoking a Pipe/Priste Sewing Trouse
Lot # 66

Painting

Oil/canvas

7660 cm

Hammer price: € 1,920

Estimate: € 2,304 - € 2,816 0 1
IRISH AND CONTINENTAL PAINTINGS
120ct 1998

Adams Blackrock

Blackrock, Dublin, Ireland

Details
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Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1218)

Durtch sailboat
Lot#1

Painting
Oilfcanvas

50 x40 em

Hammer price: €537 =
Price including buyer's premium: € 591 5 50)

08 aug 1998
Robert Elwood Croul
Newburgh ME. United States
Details

Signed lower right
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alachy

The Clerics Study
Lot #1356

Painting

Oil/canvas
49x58cm

Hammer price: €879
Estimate: € 175-€ 351 s sS4

FINE 18TH & 19TH C. AMERICAN & CONTINENTAL F
01 nov 1997

Wolfs

Cleveland OH, United States

Details
Signed lower right
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Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1918)

Cordinal *
Lot # 294
Painting
Oilfcanvas,
101 %71 cm

Hammer price: € 392
Estimate: € 392 - € 588 (5 560- 1

PAINTINGS, WATERCOLOURS, DRAWINGS, & PRINT
20ul 1996

Young Fine Arts Auctions

North Berwick ME, United States
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Malachy KAVANAGH (185

The Vision of Saint Dominic
Lot #353

Painting

Oil/canvas

76 x50 cm

Hammer price: €392 ¢

Price including buyer's premium: € 450 (s 575
Estimate: € 784 -€ 1,176 (s 51,5

OLD MASTER AND 19th CENTURY EUROPEAN PAINT
18 jul 1996

Sotheby's

New York NY, United States

Details

Signed
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Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1918)

The Virgin Mary

Lot # 181
Painting

Oilfcanvas, painted oval
36x28cm

Hammer price: € 118 (2 50

Estimate: € 196 - € 262 (£ 15

FINE IRISH PAINTINGS AND DRAWINGS
165ep 1992

Christie's

Belfast, North Ireland

Details

Signed lower right
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JOSEPH MALACHY KAVANAGH
MISATTRIBUTIONS

Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1918)

Woman by a lake
Lot # 466

Painting
Oll/canvas/masonite
4gx59cm

Hammer price: €1,0715 1
Estimate: €823 €1,235(5 1.

Winter Maket

11 feb 2021

Eldred's

East Dennis MA, United States

Details
Signed "Kavanagh Paris” lower right .

KAVANAGH MISATTRIBUTION 1 [JON F. KAVANAGH c1853-98]
#60

Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1918)

Cherry blossom time (1894)
Lot#929

Painting

Olucanvas

101 x116cm

Hammer price: €8,771 (5
Estimate: € 8,771 - € 17,542 (5 10.000 - 5 20000

The Atlanta Collection
30 apr 2016

Ahlers & Ogletree Auction
Adanta GA, United States

Details
Signed dated lower left

KAVANAGH MISATTRIBUTION 2 [JOHN F. KAVANAGH c1853-98]
#61

Joseph Malachy KAVANAGH (1856-1918)

Boating on the Seine (1888)
Lot#59

Painting

Oilcanvas

63x110¢cm

Hammer price: €6,940 1 ¢

Price including buyer's premium: € 7,634 £ 462
Estimate: € 3,304 - € 4,957 £ 2000- ¢

Anp

DRAWINGS
295601988

Christie's

London, United Kingdom

Details
Signed dated Located "Paris’

KAVANAGH MISATTRIBUTION 3 [JOHN F. KAVANAGH
c1853-98] #62

Joseph Malact

Sheep by @ barn in a landscape
Lot#azs

Painting

Oil’lboard

28x25¢m

Acknowledgement
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Hammer price: €1,021  »

THE JOHN CHAMBERS COLLECTION OF IRISH PAINTINGS - FURNITURE AND
GLASS

09 dec 1992

Christie's

Glasgow, Scotland (United Kingdom)

Details

Provenance: The john Chambers Collection

Milmo-Penny Fine Art Ltd.
55 Ailesbury Road, Ballsbridge, Dublin 4

Iiustrated on page 58 of the catalog




